

**Status:** This version of this provision is prospective.

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Greater Manchester Combined Authority (Transfer of Police and Crime Commissioner Functions to the Mayor) Order 2017. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

PROSPECTIVE

## SCHEDULE 1

Modifications of police and crime commissioner enactments in their application to the mayor

### PART 1

#### Primary Legislation

##### **Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011**

**18.** In section 5(1)—

- (a) in subsection (1), for “ordinary election” substitute “election for the return of a mayor”;
- (b) in subsection (13)—
  - (i) in the definition of “financial year”, for “year of the police and crime commissioner” substitute “year of the combined authority”;
  - (ii) omit the definition of “ordinary election”.

##### **Commencement Information**

**II** Sch. 1 para. 18 in force at 8.5.2017, see [art. 1\(2\)](#)

---

(1) There are amendments to section 5, none of which are relevant to this Order.

**Status:**

This version of this provision is prospective.

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Greater Manchester Combined Authority (Transfer of Police and Crime Commissioner Functions to the Mayor) Order 2017. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to :**

- Sch. 1 para. 18 coming into force by [S.I. 2017/470 art. 1\(2\)](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:**

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Sch. 1 para. 55(4A) inserted by [S.I. 2018/444 art. 4\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 37 inserted by [S.I. 2021/179 reg. 3\(1\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 38 inserted by [S.I. 2021/390 art. 10\(1\)](#)
- art. 35 words substituted by [S.I. 2017/1250 reg. 35\(2\)](#)
- art. 51(2)(f) words substituted by [S.I. 2017/1250 reg. 35\(3\)](#)